
"March 15, 1996 
Mr. D. L. Farrar 
Manager, Nuclear Regulatory Services 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
Executive Towers West III 
1400 Opus Place, Suite 500 
Downers Grove, IL 60515 

SUBJECT: ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENTS (TAC NOS. M94546, M94547, M94548, M94549) 

Dear Mr. Farrar: 

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (Commission) has issued the enclosed 
Amendment No. 80 to Facility Operating License No. NPF-37 and Amendment No. 80 
to Facility Operating License No. NPF-66 for the Byron Station, Unit Nos. 1 
and 2, respectively, and Amendment No. 72 to Facility Operating License 
No. NPF-72 and Amendment No. 72 to Facility Operating License No. NPF-77 for 
the Braidwood Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2, respectively. The amendments are in 
response to your application dated January 11, 1996.  

The amendments revise the action statements and allowed outage time for 
inoperability of one channel and both channels of source range neutron flux 
instrumentation in Shutdown Modes 3, 4, and 5.  

A copy of the Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. The Notice of Issuance will 
be included in the Commission's biweekly Federal Register notice.  

Sincerely, 

Original signed by: 

Ramin R. Assa, Project Manager 
Project Directorate 111-2 
Division of Reactor Projects - III/IV 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket Nos. STN 50-454, STN 50-455, 
STN 50-456, STN 50-457

Enclosures: 

,00103

1.  
2.  
3.  
4.  
5.

Amendment No. 80 to 
Amendment No. 80 to 
Amendment No. 72 to 
Amendment No. 72 to 
Safety Evaluation

cc w/encls: see next page 
DISTRIBUTION: 
Docket File PUBLIC 
PDIII-2 r/f (2) J. Roe, (JWR) 
R. Capra C. Moore (2) 
R. Assa G. Dick 
OGC, 015B18 G. Hill (8), T5C3 
C. Grimes, 011E22 ACRS, T2E26 
L. Miller, RIII I. Ahmed, 08H3 

DOCUMENT NAME: BRAID-BY\BB94546.AMD

Oro 
E

*SEE PREVIOUS
To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy without enclosures "E" = Copy with enclosures "N" = No copy 

OFFICE LA:PDIII-2 I PM:PDIII - PM:PDIII-2 I OGC D:PDIII-2 
NAME CMOORE IRASSA GDICK RBACHMANN RCAPRA 
DATE 03/15/96* 03/15/96 03/15/96:rra* 03/12/96* 03/15/96:cys*

9603210383 960315 
PDR ADOCK 05000454 
P PDR

FICIAL RECORD COPMC FILE CENTER COPY

NPF-37 
NPF-66 
NPF-72 
NPF-77



D. L. Farrar 
Commonwealth Edison Company 

cc:

Mr. William P. Poirier, Director 
Westinghouse Electric Corporation 
Energy Systems Business Unit 
Post Office Box 355, Bay 236 West 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15230 

Joseph Gallo 
Gallo & Ross 
1250 Eye St., N.W.  
Suite 302 
Washington, DC 20005 

Michael I. Miller, Esquire 
Sidley and Austin 
One First National Plaza 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 

Howard A. Learner 
Environmental law and Policy 

Center of the Midwest 
203 North LaSalle Street 
Suite 1390 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Byron Resident Inspectors Office 
4448 North German Church Road 
Byron, Illinois 61010-9750 

Regional Administrator, Region III 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
801 Warrenville Road 
Lisle, Illinois 60532-4351 

Ms. Lorraine Creek 
Rt. 1, Box 182 
Manteno, Illinois 60950 

Chairman, Ogle County Board 
Post Office Box 357 
Oregon, Illinois 61061

Byron/Braidwood Power Stations

George L. Edgar 
Morgan, Lewis and Bochius 
1800 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036 

Attorney General 
500 South Second Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62701 

EIS Review Coordinator 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
77 W. Jackson Blvd.  
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

Illinois Department of 
Nuclear Safety 

Office of Nuclear Facility Safety 
1035 Outer Park Drive 
Springfield, Illinois 62704 

Commonwealth Edison Company 
Byron Station Manager 
4450 North German Church Road 
Byron, Illinois 61010

Kenneth Graesser, Site Vice 
Byron Station 

Commonwealth Edison Station 
4450 N. German Church Road 
Byron, Illinois 61010

President

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Braidwood Resident Inspectors Office 
Rural Route #1, Box 79 
Braceville, Illinois 60407 

Mr. Ron Stephens 
Illinois Emergency Services 

and Disaster Agency 
110 East Adams Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Mrs. Phillip B. Johnson 
1907 Stratford Lane 
Rockford, Illinois 61107

Chairman 
Will County Board 
Will County Board 
Joliet, Illinois

of Supervisors 
Courthouse 
60434



-2

Commonwealth Edison Company 
Braidwood Station Manager 
Rt. 1, Box 84 
Bracevilhe, Illinois 60407 

Ms. Bridget Little Rorem 
Appleseed Coordinator 
117 North Linden Street 
Essex, Illinois 60935 

Document Control Desk-Licensing 
Commonwealth Edison Company 
1400 Opus Place, Suite 400 
Downers Grove, Illinois 60515



UNITED STATES 
UCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. STN 50-454 

BYRON STATION. UNIT NO. 1 

•MENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 80 
License No. NPF-37 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by Commonwealth Edison Company (the 
licensee) dated January 11, 1996, complies with the standards and 
requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the 
Act) and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 
10 CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the 
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 
Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized 
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health 
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be 
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations; 

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 
and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR 
Part 51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable 
requirements have been satisfied.  

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifi
cations as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and 
paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-37 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

9603210393 960315 
PDR ADOCK 05000454 

PDR F



-2-

(2) Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A as revised 
through Amendment No. 80 and the Environmental Protection Plan 
contained in Appendix B, both of which are attached hereto, are 
hereby incorporated into this license. The licensee shall operate 
the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications and 
the Environmental Protection Plan.  

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

George F. Dick, Senior Project Manager 
Project Directorate 111-2 
Division of Reactor Projects - III/IV 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Attachment: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications

Date of Issuance: March 15, 1996



UNITED : 'TES 
NUCLEAR REGULA; IY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTCN, 2055-0001 

COMMONWEALTHl7, SON COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. ' N 50-455 

BYRON STATIO!f UNIT NO. 2 
AMENDMENT TO FACILI7. OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 80 
License No. NPF-66 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission ,he Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by Commonwealth Edison Company (the licensee) dated January 11, i!96, complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Ex'.rgy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act) and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 
10 CFR Chapter 1; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 
Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized 
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations; 

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 
and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable 
requirements have been satisfied.  

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-66 is hereby 
amended to read as follows:



-2-

(2) Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained `.- Appendix A (NUREG-1113), 
as revised through Amendment No. 80 ano -evised by Attachment 2 to 
NPF-66, and the Environmental Protectiov Plan contained in 
Appendix B, both of which were attached o License No. NPF-37, 
dated February 14, 1985, are hereby inco'porated into this 
license. Attachment 2 contains a revisio;- to Appendix A which is 
hereby incorporated into this license. 'he licensee shall operate 
the facility in accordance with the Tec!hical Specifications and 
the Environmental Protection Plan.  

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

George F. Dick, Senior Project Manager 
Project Directorate 111-2 
Division of Reactor Projects - Ill/IV 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Attachment: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications

Date of Issuance: March 15, 1996



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NOS. 80 AND 80 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NOS. NPF-37 AND NPF-66

DOCKET NOS. STN 50-454 AND STN 50-455

Revise the 
identified 
identified 
indicating

Appendix A Technical Specifications by removing the pages 
below and inserting the attached pages. The revised pages are 
by the captioned amendment number and contain marginal lines 
the area of change.

Remove Pages

3/4 3-2 
3/4 3-5 
3/4 3-6

Insert Pages

3/4 3-2 
3/4 3-5 
3/4 3-6



TABLE 3.3-1 

REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION

C) 

e
C-,

1. Manual Reactor Trip

TOTAL NO.  
OF CHANNELS

2 
2

CHANNELS 
TO TRIP

MINIMUM 
CHANNELS 
OPERABLE

1 
1

2 
2

APPLICABLE 
MODES 

1, 2 
3*, 4*, 5*

2. Power Range, Neutron Flux

a.  
b.

High Setpoint 
Low Setpoint

3. Power Range, Neutron Flux 
High Positive Rate 

4. Power Range, Neutron Flux, 
High Negative Rate 

5. Intermediate Range, Neutron Flux 

6. Source Range, Neutron Flux 
a. Startup 
b. Shutdown* 
c. Shutdown** 

7. Overtemperature AT 

8. Overpower AT 

9. Pressurizer Pressure-Low 
(Above P-7)

4 
4 

4 

4 

2 

2 
2 
2 

4 

4 

4

2 
2 

2 

2

1

1 
1 

N/A 

2 

2 

2

3 
3

1, 2 
1###, 2

3 1, 2 

3 1, 2 

2 1###, 2 

2 2## 
2 3*, 4*, 5* 
1 3**, 4**, 5** 

3 1, 2 

3 1, 2 

3 1

FUNCTIONAL UNIT

CA

ACTION

1 
10

(

rri 

0 

CO: 0

2 
2

2 

2 

3 

4 
5a 

5b 

6 

6



TABLE 3.3-1 (Continued)

TABLE NOTATIONS 

*With the Reactor Trip System breakers in the closed position and the 
Control Rod Drive System capable of rod withdrawal.  

**With Reactor Trip System Breakers in the open position. In this condition, 
source range function does not provide reactor trip, but does provide input 
to the Boron Dilution Protection System (Technical Specification 3.1.2.7) 
and indication.  

##Below the P-6 (Intermediate Range Neutron Flux Interlock) Setpoint.  
###Below the P-1O (Low Setpoint Power Range Neutron Flux Interlock) Setpoint.  

@Whenever the Reactor Trip Bypass Breakers are racked in and closed for 
bypassing a Reactor Trip Breaker.  

ACTION STATEMENTS 

ACTION 1 - With the number of OPERABLE channels one less than the Minimum 
Channels OPERABLE requirement, restore the inoperable channel to 
OPERABLE status within 48 hours or be in HOT STANDBY within the 
next 6 hours.  

ACTION 2 - With the number of OPERABLE channels one less than the Total 
Number of Channels, STARTUP and/or POWER OPERATION may proceed 
provided the following conditions are satisfied: 

a. The inoperable channel is placed in the tripped condition 
within 6 hours; 

b. The Minimum Channels OPERABLE requirement is met; however, the 
inoperable channel may be bypassed for up to 4 hours for 
surveillance testing of other channels per Specification 
4.3.1.1; and 

c. Either, THERMAL POWER is restricted to less than or equal to 
75% of RATED THERMAL POWER and the Power Range Neutron Flux 
Trip Setpoint is reduced to less than or equal to 85% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER within 4 hours; or, the QUADRANT POWER TILT RATIO 
is monitored at least once per 12 hours per 
Specification 4.2.4.2.  

ACTION 3 - With the number of channels OPERABLE one less than the Minimum 
Channels OPERABLE requirement and with the THERMAL POWER level: 

a. Below the P-6 (Intermediate Range Neutron Flux Interlock) 
Setpoint, restore the inoperable channel to OPERABLE status 
prior to increasing THERMAL POWER above the P-6 Setpoint; and 

b. Above the P-6 (Intermediate Range Neutron Flux Interlock) 
Setpoint but below 10% of RATED THERMAL POWER, restore the 
inoperable channel to OPERABLE status prior to increasing 
THERMAL POWER above 10% of RATED THERMAL POWER.

BYRON - UNITS I & 2 AMENDMENT NO. 803/4 3-5



TABLE 3.3-1 (Continued) 
ACTION STATEMENTS (Continued)

ACTION 4 

ACTION 5a 

ACTION 5b 

ACTION 6 -

With the 
Channels 
positive

number of OPERABLE channels one less than the Minimum 
OPERABLE requirement suspend all operations involving 
reactivity changes.

With the number of OPERABLE channels one less than the Minimum 
Channels OPERABLE requirement, restore the inoperable channel to 
OPERABLE status within 48 hours or within the next hour open the 
reactor trip breakers. With no channels OPERABLE, immediately 
open the reactor trip breakers.  

With no channels OPERABLE, immediately suspend operations 
involving positive reactivity additions and within 1 hour verify 
valves CV-111B, CV-8428, CV-8439, CV-8441, and CV-8435 are closed.  
Also, within 1 hour and at least once per 12 hours thereafter, 
verify compliance with the SHUTDOWN MARGIN requirements of 
Specification 3.1.1.1 or 3.1.1.2, as applicable.

With the number of OPERABLE channels one less than the 
Number of Channels, STARTUP and/or POWER OPERATION may 
provided the following conditions are satisfied:

Total 
proceed

a. The inoperable channel is placed in the tripped condition 
within 6 hours; and 

b. The Minimum Channels OPERABLE requirement is met; however, the 
inoperable channel may be bypassed for up to 4 hours for 
surveillance testing of other channels per 
Specification 4.3.1.1.

ACTION 7 

ACTION 8 

ACTION 9 

ACTION 10 

ACTION 11 -

Deleted

With less than the Minimum Number of Channels OPERABLE, within 
1 hour determine by observation of the associated permissive 
annunciator window(s) that the interlock is in its required state 
for the existing plant condition, or apply Specification 3.0.3.  

With the number of OPERABLE channels one less than the Minimum 
Channels OPERABLE requirement, restore the inoperable channel to 
OPERABLE status within 6 hours, or be in at least HOT STANDBY 
within the next 6 hours; however, one channel may be bypassed for 
up to 4 hours for surveillance testing per Specification 4.3.1.1, 
provided the other channel is OPERABLE.  

With the number of OPERABLE channels one less than the Minimum 
Channels OPERABLE requirement, restore the inoperable channel to 
OPERABLE status within 48 hours or open the Reactor trip breakers 
within the next hour.  

With the number of OPERABLE channels less than the Total Number 
of Channels, operation may continue provided the inoperable 
channels are placed in the tripped condition within 6 hours.

BYRON - UNITS 1 & 2 AMENDMENT NO. 803/4 3-6



UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. STN 50-456 

BRAIDWOOD STATION, UNIT NO. 1 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 72 
License No. NPF-72 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by Commonwealth Edison Company (the 
licensee) dated January 11, 1996, complies with the standards and 
requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the 
Act) and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 
10 CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the 
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 
Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized 
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health 
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be 
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations; 

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 
and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR 
Part 51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable 
requirements have been satisfied.  

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifi
cations as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-72 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

9603250371 960315 
PDR ADOCK 05000454 
P PDR



-2-

(2) Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A as revised 
through Amendment No. 72 and the Environmental Protection Plan 
contained in Appendix B, both of which are attached hereto, are 
hereby incorporated into this license. The licensee shall operate 
the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications and 
the Environmental Protection Plan.  

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Ramin R. Assa, Project Manager 
Project Directorate 111-2 
Division of Reactor Projects - Ill/IV 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Attachment: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications

Date of Issuance: March 15, 1996



UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. STN 50-457 

BRAIDWOOD STATION, UNIT NO. 2 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 72 
License No. NPF-77 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by Commonwealth Edison Company (the licensee) dated January 11, 1996, complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act) and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 
10 CFR Chapter 1; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 
Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations; 
D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; 

and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable 
requirements have been satisfied.  

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-77 is hereby 
amended to read as follows:



-2-

(2- Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A as revised 
through Amendment No. 72 and the Environmental Protection Plan 
contained in Appendix B, both of which were attached to License 
No. NPF-72, dated July 2, 1987, are hereby incorporated into this 
license. The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance 
with the Technical Specifications and the Environmental Protection 
Plan.  

3. T•,is license amendment is effective as of the date if its issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

Ramin R. Assa, Project Manager 
Project Directorate 111-2 
Division of Reactor Projects - III/IV 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Attachment: 
Charges to the Technical 

Specifications

Date of Issuance: March 15, 1996



CHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NOS. 72 AND 72 

k- ITY OPERATING LICENSE NOS. NPF-72 AND NPF-77

DOCKET NOS. STN 50-456 AND STN 50-457

Replace the foll.  
the attached pages 
contain vertical

ig pages of the Appendix "A" Technical Specifications with 
The revised pages are identified by amendment number and 

es indicating the area of change.

move Pages

3/4 3-2 
3/4 3-5 
3/4 3-6

Insert Pages

3/4 3-2 
3/4 3-5 
3/4 3-6

F



TABLE 3.3-1 
REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION

FUNCTIONAL UNIT

1. Manual Reactor Trip 

2. Power Range, Neutron Flux

TOTAL NO.  
OF CHANNELS

2 
2

CHANNELS 
TO TRIP

1 
1

MINIMUM 
CHANNELS 
OPERABLE

2 
2

APPLICABLE 
MODES 

1, 2 3*, 4*, 5*

a.  
b.

High Setpoint 
Low Setpoint

3. Power Range, Neutron Flux 
High Positive Rate 

4. Power Range, Neutron Flux, 
High Negative Rate 

5. Intermediate Range, Neutron Flux 

6. Source Range, Neutron Flux 
a. Startup 
b. Shutdown* 
c. Shutdown**

7. Overtemperature AT

8. Overpower AT 

9. Pressurizer Pressure-Low 
(Above P-7)

4 
4 

4 

4 

2 

2 
2 
2 

4 

4 

4

2 
2 

2 

2

1

3 
3 

3 

3 

2 

2 
2 
1 

3 

3 

3

1 

N/A

2 

2 

2

1, 2 
1###, 2

I, £.

1, 2 

1###, 2

2## 3*, 4*, 5* 

3**, 4**, 5** 

1, 2 

1, 2 

1

BRAIDWOOD - UNITS 1 & 2

ACTION

1 
10

(
2 
2

2 

3

4 
5a 
5b

6 

6 

6

3/4 3-2 AMENDMENT NO. 72



TABLE 3.*- !Continued) 

TABL.E CATIONS 

*With the Reactor Trip System break,, in the closed position and the 
Control Rod Drive System capable ci )d withdrawal.  

**With Reactor Trip System Breakers ,. the open position. In this condition, 
source range function does not provi Ž reactor trip, but does provide input 
to the Boron Dilution Protection Syr".ým (Technical Specification 3.1.2.7) 
and indication.  

##Below the P-6 (Intermediate Rangc Ne,.ýron Flux Interlock) Setpoint.  
###Below the P-10 (Low Setpoint Power R: ige Neutron Flux Interlock) Setpoint.  

@Whenever the Reactor Trip Bypass Bre 1.ers are racked in and closed for 
bypassing a Reactor Trip Breaker.  

ACTION STATEMENTS 

ACTION 1 - With the number of OPERABLE channels one less than the Minimum 
Channels OPERABLE requirement, restore the inoperable channel to 
OPERABLE status within 48 hours or be in HOT STANDBY within the 
next 6 hours.  

ACTION 2 - With the number of OPERABLE channels one less than the Total Number 
of Channels, STARTUP and/or POWER OPERATION may proceed provided 
the following conditions are satisfied: 

a. The inoperable channel is placed in the tripped condition within 
6 hours; 

b. The Minimum Channels OPERABLE requirement is met; however, the 
inoperable channel may be bypassed for up to 4 hours for 
surveillance testing of other channels per Specification 
4.3.1.1; and 

c. Either, THERMAL POWER is restricted to less than or equal to 75% 
of RATED THERMAL POWER and the Power Range Neutron Flux Trip 
Setpoint is reduced to less than or equal to 85% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER within 4 hours; or, the QUADRANT POWER TILT RATIO 
is monitored at least once per 12 hours per 
Specification 4.2.4.2.  

ACTION 3 - With the number of channels OPERABLE one less than the Minimum 
Channels OPERABLE requirement and with the THERMAL POWER level: 

a. Below the P-6 (Intermediate Range Neutron Flux Interlock) 
Setpoint, restore the inoperable channel to OPERABLE status 
prior to increasing THERMAL POWER above the P-6 Setpoint; and 

b. Above the P-6 (Intermediate Range Neutron Flux Interlock) 
Setpoint but below 10% of RATED THERMAL POWER, restore the 
inoperable channel to OPERABLE status prior to increasing 
THERMAL POWER above 10% of RATED THERMAL POWER.

BRAIDWOOD - UNITS I & 2 3/4 3-5 AMENDMENT NO. 72



TABLE 3.3-1 (Continr,•t 
ACTION STATEMENTS (Conti-ý. dA_•

ACTION 4 - With the 
Channels 
positive

number of OPERABLE channels ' less than the Minimum 
OPERABLE requirement suspen( -1 operations involving 
reactivity changes.

With the number of OPERABLE channel
Channels OPERABLE requirement, resto: 
OPERABLE status within 48 hours or -' 
reactor trip breakers. With no chan.  
the reactor trip breakers.

;i less than the Minimum 
che inoperable channel to 

.in the next hour open the 
OPERABLE, immediately open

ACTION 5b 

ACTION 6 

ACTION 7 

ACTION 8 

ACTION 9 

ACTION 10 

ACTION 11 -

With no channels OPERABLE, immediatel. ;uspend operations involving 
positive reactivity additions and wit0i 11 hour verify valves CV
111B, CV-8428, CV-8439, CV-8441, and CU -8435 are closed. Also, 
within I hour and at least once per 12 :lours thereafter, verify 
compliance with the SHUTDOWN MARGIN r:ijirements of Specification 
3.1.1.1 or 3.1.1.2, as applicable.  

With the number of OPERABLE channels o:! less than the Total Number 
of Channels, STARTUP and/or POWER OPERATION may proceed provided 
the following conditions are satisfied: 

a. The inoperable channel is placed in the tripped condition within 
6 hours; and 

b. The Minimum Channels OPERABLE requirement is met; however, the 
inoperable channel may be bypassed for up to 4 hours for 
surveillance testing of other channels per 
Specification 4.3.1.1.  

Deleted 

With less than the Minimum Number of Channels OPERABLE, within 
I hour determine by observation of the associated permissive 
annunciator window(s) that the interlock is in its required state 
for the existing plant condition, or apply Specification 3.0.3.  

With the number of OPERABLE channels one less than the Minimum 
Channels OPERABLE requirement, restore the inoperable channel to 
OPERABLE status within 6 hours, or be in at least HOT STANDBY 
within the next 6 hours; however, one channel may be bypassed for 
up to 4 hours for surveillance testing per Specification 4.3.1.1, 
provided the other channel is OPERABLE.  

With the number of OPERABLE channels one less than the Minimum 
Channels OPERABLE requirement, restore the inoperable channel to 
OPERABLE status within 48 hours or open the Reactor trip breakers 
within the next hour.  

With the number of OPERABLE channels less than the Total Number of 
Channels, operation may continue provided the inoperable channels 
are placed in the tripped condition within 6 hours.

BRAIDWOOD - UNITS 1 & 2

ACTION 5a -

3/4 3-6 AMENDMENT NO. 72



UNITED STATES 
0 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIOi,,ý 
e " 'WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001 

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACT01r REGULATION 
RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 80 TO FACILITY OPERATING LIC. jE NO. NPF-37, 

AMENDMENT NO. 80 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE N(; NPF-66, 

AMENDMENT NO. 72 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-72, 

AND AMENDMENT NO. 72 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSF' .,10Q. NPF-77 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 

BYRON STATION, UNIT NOS. 1 AND 2 

BRAIDWOOD STATION, UNIT NOS. I AND 2 

DOCKET NOS. STN 50-454, STN 50-455, STN 50-456 AND STN 50-457 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Byron Station, Units 1 and 2, and Braidwood Station, Units 1 and 2, Technical Specifications (TS) currently provide an allowed outage time (AOT) of 48 hours for one inoperable source range neutron flux instrumentation channel. The corresponding action statement indicates that if the inoperable channel is not restored to an operable status in Shutdown Modes 3, 4, and 5 within the next hour the reactor trip breakers (RTB) are to be opened, all operations involving positive reactivity addition are to be suspended and dilution valves are to be verified closed and secured in position. For the condition where both source range neutron flux instrumentation channels are inoperable, the current TS requirement is to perform the same actions within one hour as those required for the inoperability of one channel after 48 hours, verify compliance with the TS required shutdown margin and repeat this verification 
at least once per 12 hours thereafter.  

By letter dated January 11, 1996, Commonwealth Edison Company (ComEd, the licensee) submitted proposed changes to the Byron/Braidwood TSs to delete the requirement to suspend all operations involving positive reactivity addition and to verify the closed status of the dilution valves when one source range neutron flux instrument channel is inoperable. The proposed changes also delete the 1-hour AOT from the action statement when both channels are inoperable and add a note to explain the function of the source range neutron flux instrumentation channels when RTBs are open.  

2.0 EVALUATION 

The source range neutron flux trip protects against an uncontrolled rod cluster control assembly (RCCA) bank withdrawal accident from a subcritical condition in Mode 2 (startup). This trip function provides redundant 

9603210402 960315 
PDR ADOCK 05000454 
p PDR



-2-

protection to the low setpoint trip of the power range and the intermv, iate 
range neutron flux instrumentation channels in Modes 2, 3, and 4 when .'e RTBs 
are in the closed position and the Control Rod Drive (CRD) system is caable 
of rod withdrawal. With the RTBs open or CRD system not capable of r
withdrawal, the source range detectors are not required to trip the r! .tor.  
However, the source range neutron flux monitoring system must be oper, 'e 
during shutdown to monitor core neutron levels, provide indication of 
reactivity changes that may occur as a result of events like boron dilution, 
and provide an input to the boron dilution protection system (BDPS). -aPe 
Byron and Braidwood current TS action for one inoperable channel of sot,'ce 
range neutron flux instrumentation during Modes 3, 4, and 5 requires 
restoration of the inoperable channel to an operable status within 48 Hours, 
or within the next hour after the opening of the RTBs, suspending all 
operations involving positive reactivity changes, and verifying that the 
primary coolant dilution valves are closed and secured in position. For the 
condition where both channels of source range neutron flux instrumentation are 
inoperable, the current TS requires, within 1 hour verify compliance with the 
shutdown margin, perform the same actions as those required for the loss of 
one channel, and repeat the shutdown margin verification at least once per 
12 hours thereafter.  

The licensee determined that the current TS requirement to suspend all 
operation involving positive reactivity changes and verify the closed and 
secured position of dilution valves after opening the RTBs when only one 
channel of source range neutron flux instrumentation is inoperable is overly 
conservative and may have adverse effects on plant shutdown safety 
considerations such as maintaining reactor coolant system inventory and 
temperature control. With the RTBs open or the CRD system not capable of rod 
withdrawal, the source range detectors are not required to trip the reactor 
and, thus, no instrumentation redundancy is needed to single failure 
capability. The remaining operable source range neutron flux detector is 
sufficient to provide the necessary indications and input into the BDPS to 
mitigate the consequences of a possible dilution event during Shutdown Modes 
3, 4, and 5. Thus, the licensee proposed elimination of the above TS action 
requirement. The proposed change is consistent with the approved Westinghouse 
Standard Technical Specifications (STS), NUREG-1431.  

The licensee noted that the current TS permits 1 hour to open the RTBs, 
suspend all operations involving positive reactivity changes, and verify the 
closed status of dilution valves when both channels of source range neutron 
flux instrumentation are inoperable. This 1 hour AOT is non-conservative in 
that no indication of core reactivity status is available and, thus, the 
licensee proposed that the above required TS actions be immediately 
implemented on loss of source range neutron flux instrumentation. This 
proposed change is also consistent with the Westinghouse STS, NUREG-1431.  

In addition to the above proposed changes to the TSs, the licensee proposed to 
add a note to clearly identify the function of the source range neutron flux 
instrumentation in the shutdown modes of operation. The new TSs will state 
that with one inoperable channel, restore the channel to operable status



-3-

within 48 hours or within the next hour open the RTBs, and with no channels 
operable, immediately open the RTBs and suspend operations involving positive 
reactivity addition. Verification of compliance with the TSs required 
shutdown margin will remain the same as required by the current TSs. The new 
TSs and the note are in accordance with the Westinghouse STS, NUREG-1431.  

Based on the review of the licensee's submittal, the staff concludes that the 
proposed changes to the actions for inoperability of source range neutron flux 
instrument channels are consistent with the Westinghouse STS and do not 
degrade or adversely affect plant safety and are, therefore, acceptable.  

3.0 STATE CONSULTATION 

In accordance with the Commission's regulations, the Illinois State official 
was notified of the proposed issuance of the amendments. The State official 
had no comments.  

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 

The amendments change a requirement with respect to the installation or use of 
a facility component located within the restricted area as defined in 10 CFR 
Part 20. The NRC staff has determined that the amendments involve no 
significant increase in the amounts, and no significant change in the types, 
of any effluents that may be released offsite, and that there is no 
significant increase in individual or cumulative occupational radiation 
exposure. The Commission has previously issued a proposed finding that the 
amendments involve no significant hazards consideration, and there has been no 
public comment on such finding (61 FR 3509). Accordingly, the amendments meet 
the eligibility criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 
51.22(c)(9). Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b), no environmental impact statement 
or environmental assessment need be prepared in connection with the issuance 
of the amendments.  

5.0 CONCLUSION 

The Commission has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, 
that: (1) there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the 
public will not be endangered by operation in the proposed manner, (2) such 
activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations, 
and (3) the issuance of the amendments will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public.  

Principal Contributor: I. Ahmed

Date: March 15, 1996


